CONSUMER, TRADER & TENANCY TRIBUNAL
NOTICE OF ORDER

File Mo: RT 13/02120

[Quote in all enguines)

ehumber; 22824863

Application to the Tribunal concerning _

2n 18-Apr-2013 the following orders were made:

1. The Tribunal has no jurisdiction to determine the application for termination and
possession because:

tenantwas given less then 14 days nofice of termination:(s 87(2)).
2. The landlord,

_ i5 to to pav the tenant,
,the sum of

FB80T 12 on or before 03-May-2013.

Reasons:

5304.00

locks §110.25

chemicals $120.00
conditioning parts §72.00
water service repair §134.20
control bombs §66.67

3. The application for non-economicloss is withdrawn.

4. Other orders: The Tribunal disallows the landlord’s claimforrent arrears and
finds that payments made by the tenant were payments of rent to the effect that rent
has been paid by the tenantto 13 June 2013.

4. The tenants claim for compensation for removal of rubbish, claims for tenants time

and gravelto driveway are disallowed as the Tribunal is not satisfiedthese claims are
the responsibility of the landlard.



CONSUMER, TRADER & TENANCY TRIBUNAL
NOTICE OF ORDER

5. The tenants claimfor excessive rent having regardto reduction or withdrawal of
goods, services or facilities is disallowed as no evidence was submitted by the tenants.
The Tribunal notes that it has no jurisdiction to find that the agreed rent under the
residentialtenancy agreementis excessive.

6.8y consent, leave is granted for || R to appear and represent the
landlord atthe hearing.

7. By consent, the Residential Tenancy is terminated andvacant possessionis to be
given to the landlord on 10 May 2013, Upon vacating the premises the landlord shall
forthwith pay to the tenants a sum equalto the balance of rent paidin advance to 13
June 2013 at the rate of $43.42 per day fromthe date possession is given by the
tenants to the numberof days to 13 June 2013.

REASOMS

i"The Tribunal is satisfied after giving consideration to the evidence of both parties that
the landlord requiredthe tenant to enter into an Cption agreement as a precondition to
entering into the residential tenancy agreementsuch as it formed one agreement.

ii)The Tribunal finds pursuant to Sec 21 Residential Tenancies Act 2010 ("Act) that
this requirementis inconsistent with the provisions of the Act.

iii) The Tribunal alsafinds it has no jurisdiction to make Crders with respect to the
Cption agreement.

iv) Resulting framthese conclusionsthe Tribunal finds that in accordance with 5ec 23
of the Act all regular pavments together with a lump sum pavment of $900.00 by the
tenants to the landlord are rent payments resulting in the rent being paid in advance
to 13 June 2013.

MOTE: If the other party does not comply with the arder to pay money, a certified copy
of the above money order may be obtained framthe Tribunal forthe purpose of
enforcement action through the Local Court.

D Kirton

forthe Reqistrar
2410413




